
CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

CIPET: INSTITUTE OF PLATICS TECHNOLOGY(IPT) 
LUCKNOW 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
          
 

E-TENDER FOR GARDENING WORK 

AT 

CIPET: INSTITUTE OF PLATICS TECHNOLOGY (IPT) 

 

(Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Govt. of India) 

B-27,AMAUSI INDUSTRIAL AREA, LUCKNOW-226008 

Phone No.: 7607194014; 9616746222 

Email: cipelko2@gmail.com ;www.cipet.gov.in 

 

 

E-TENDER NO.:CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

 



3 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

 
Notice Inviting E-Tender 

 
E-Tender No.: CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                  DATED 03.03.2020 

 

CIPET:Institute of Plastics Technology, Lucknow invites E-Tender in two Bid systems (Technical and 

Commercial) from registered and authorized agencies for Gardening Work at campus & hostel 

premises located at Lucknow. 
 
 
S. 
No. 

E-Tender No. & Date Name of the 
Item / Work 

    

EMD  ( In Rs.) 

 
Tender Fees 

(In Rs.) 

Incl. GST 

 
Last Date & 

Time of online 

Bid submission 

 
 
 

1. 

 
CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-

20/01                                                                  

DATED 03.03.2020 

Gardening 

Work  

at  

CIPET:IPT,  

Lucknow 

 
 
 
       15,000/- 
 
(Rupees Fifteen 
Only) 

 
 
 

1,180/- 
(Rupees One 

Thousand One 
Hundred and 
Eighty only) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

27.03.2020 
at 14:00 Hrs. 

 
Interested   and   eligible   bidders   may   view   and   download from detailed   tender   documents from 

CIPET’s e-Tender portal www.tenderwizard.com/CIPET or www.cipet.gov.in All Bids must be submitted 

through the online portal www.tenderwizard.com/CIPET. However, Bidders are also requested to submit 

a hard copy of the online Technical Bid duly sealed and signed to the Principal Director & Head, 

CIPET:IPT,B-27 Amausi Industrial Area, Lucknow on 27.03.2020  @ 14.00 Hrs. 
 
The Tender Fee and EMD will be accepted in the form of Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque drawn on 

any Indian Nationalized Bank favoring “CIPET” payable  at Luc k no w and shall be submitted at 

CIPET:IPT Lucknow along with Hard copy of the online Technical Bid as specified on or 

before 27.03.2020 by 14.00 Hrs. in separate sealed cover failing which bids will be summarily 

rejected. However, a soft copy of the Tender Fee and EMD  shall also be uploaded along with the 

Technical Bid to be submitted online. 

 

Silent information about the E-Tender: 

 

1.  Mode of submission: ONLINE. No offline Tenders will be accepted. 

2.    Availability of Tender Documents: All Bid formats (Technical & Commercial) are available ONLINE 

at CIPET’s e- Tender portal  www.tenderwizard.com/CIPET  or   www.cipet.gov.in .The registered 

vendors can download the Bids from these websites. 

3.    Who can participate for this e-Tender: The registered vendors of CIPET through 

www.tenderwizard.com/CIPET  can only participate in this tender process. 
 

4.    How to register by a vendor: 

(a) The  prospective  bidders  have  to  register  with  CIPET  through  the  E-tender  portal  of  CIPET  

at www.tenderwizard.com/CIPET  by Online Payment to M/S. KEONICS LTD. On completion of the 

registration process, the bidders will be provided user ID and password. After receipt of User ID & 

Password, Bidders can log on at our e-Tender portal for downloading & uploading tender documents. 



4 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

(b)  Tender  Documents  Fees  of  Rs.  1,180/- (Inc. GST) is  Payable  to  CIPET,  Lucknow in  the  

form  of  Demand  Draft  from  any Nationalize Bank not drawn before the Date of Releasing of NIT. 

(c)  Processing Fees is Payable Online separately to M/S. KEONICS LTD. 

  

5. Is  there   any  device  requirement for  participation in  e-Tender:  Yes,  Bidders  should have  valid  

Class  3  Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) device for participating in e-Tender. For integrity of data 

and its authenticity/non-repudiation of electronic records and to be compliant with IT Act 2000, it is 

necessary for each user to have a Digital Certificate (DC), also referred to as Digital Signature 

Certificate (DSC) of Class-III issued by a Certifying Authority (CA) licensed by Controller of Certifying 

Authorities (CCA) [refer  http://www.cca.gov.in]. 
 
6.    Contact details for e-Tender related issue: 

 

Name of the Service Provider: KEONICS 

Contact Person Telephone/E-mail Remarks 

Local        Representative        
of 

KEONICS (Lucknow) 

Mr.Shashank Kumar 

.     

 
Mobile:9452535135                                       

Email:  ewhelpdesk746@gmail.com                           
r 

Vendor   registration 

or any  other     issue 

regarding         e-Tender 

Process,     please   
contact 

 
KEONICS    as  the  

details given    in  the        

previous Columns. 

 
 
 
KEONICS’s Helpdesk: 

 

 

Email:   cipethelpdesk@gmail.com 

 

7. Bidders are hereby advised that all the documents to be submitted online are kept scanned and 
converted to PDF format in a separate folder on their computers before starting online submission. The 
schedule of rate (Excel Format) may be downloaded and rates may be filled appropriately in this 
format only. This file may also be saved in a separate folder on your computer. 
 

8. While uploading/submitting the documents, it should be ensured that the file name should be the 
name of the document itself. 

 

9. All pages of Tender documents with Addenda/Corrigenda (if any) must be signed with proper official 
stamp and date by the Bidders / or authorized power of attorney holders at the lower right hand corner. 

 

10. Bidders are advised to visit CIPET’s e-Tender portal regularly for any Addenda/Corrigenda (if any) 
with regard to the e- Tender for which no separate paper advertisement will not be published. 

 

11. Last date of online submission of Tender bid: 27.03.2020    up to    14.00 Hrs. 

 

12. EMD  and  Tender Fee must  be in approved mode  and  Duly Signed  & Sealed  in separate cover 
along  with filled Technical  Bid and  with necessary  enclosures shall be submitted in physical  form  
(hard copy) in person/by speed post  on or  before  27.03.2020    @ 14.00 Hrs.  at  CIPET:IPT 
Lucknow. Non receipt  of which  the  Tenders are  liable  for rejection. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:cipethelpdesk@gmail.com


5 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

13.  Date & Time of Technical Bid Opening: 27.03.2020    at  15.05 Hrs. 

 

14.  Date  & Time  of Financial Bid  Opening: Technically qualified  bidders will be intimated the  date  
&  time  after technical bid evaluation through the e-Tender portal. 

15. Venue for Opening Bids: CIPET:IPT,Amausi Industrial Area,Lucknow-226008                                          
Ph: 7607194014. 
 

CIPET:IPT,Lucknow reserves   the  absolute  right  to  accept/reject any  or  all  bids  at  any  stage  of 
the  tender process  without assigning any reason  whatsoever. 

 

                                                                                                   Principal Director & Head  

          CIPET:IPT,Lucknow



6 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

TENDER NOTICE 
 

 

Subject: E-TENDER FOR GARDENING WORK AT CIPET:IPT,Lucknow 
   

CIPET:IPT Lucknow invites E-Tenders in two bid system from registered and authorized agencies 

for Gardening Work for its office campus buildings & hostel premises located at Lucknow. The job 

specifications and scope of work along with Technical and Financial bid details are as below. 

 

The contract period will be initially for a period of one year extendable on satisfactory 

performance and mutual consent on same terms and conditions on yearly basis by another two 

years.  

 

IMPORTANT DETAILS 

 

Sr. No. DESCRIPTION DATE TIME 

1. Start date/time of start of online bidding  04.03.2020 16:00 Hrs. 

2. Last date/time of submission of Online bid 27.03.2020 14.00 Hrs. 

3. Date & Time of opening technical bid 27.03.2020 15.05 Hrs. 

 
Date of Financial Bid opening shall be intimated to the Technically Successful Bidders only. 
 

  Tender Fee – Rs. 1,180/- (including tax) (should be submitted along with Technical bid). 

 

EMD – Rs. 15,000/- (should be submitted along with Technical bid).



7 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

ABOUT US 
 
Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology (CIPET) was established in 1968 by 

Government of India with the assistance of United Nations Development Programme 

(UNDP) at Chennai. The main objective of setting up of the institute was to develop 

manpower in different disciplines of Plastics Engineering & Technology as no similar 

institute was in existence in the country. International Labour Organization (ILO) served as 

the executing agency. During the initial project period between 1968 and 1973, the institute 

achieved the targets envisaged and was rated as one of the most successful UNDP 

projects implemented worldwide. Today CIPET is a premier national institution under the 

Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Govt. of India fully devoted to Skill Development, 

Technology Support Services, Academic and Research (STAR) in all the domains of 

plastics viz:- Design, CAD/CAM/CAE, Tooling & Mould Manufacturing, Plastics processing, 

Testing and Quality Assurance. CIPET operates from various locations spread across the 

country catering the needs of Polymer and allied industries. 

 
 
A PREMIER INSTITUTE FOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH IN THE FIELD OF 

POLYMER SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

Post-independence, it became a matter of concern that Plastic Engineering & Technology 

was a growing science and yet there was not enough human resource to meet the demand. 

Imperative need was felt to establish CIPET -- the unique institute of its kind in the country 

and even today the institute holds a premier position. The primary objective of CIPET has 

been contributing towards the growth of the plastics industry through a combined program 

of education and research. The Institute has evolved through the years, creating closer ties 

with industries with the intent to create innovative plastic based solutions which are 

resource efficient and marketable. This has led to an exponential growth with activities and 

programs focusing on: 

 
1. Skill Training 

2. Technology Support 

3. Academics 

4. Research 

 
CAMPUSES 
From our first location in Chennai, we now have 37 locations and 5 more are in the process 

of Establishment. Every campus offers state-of-art facilities, turning out alumni with an 

innovative mind set and an entrepreneurial spirit. Our campuses are workshops for 

inventing the future, where students work with award winning faculty and experts to 

translate learning and research into action. 

 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
All the CIPET centres are equipped with state-of-the-art with excellent facilities in the areas 

of Design, CAD/CAM/CAE, Tooling & Mould Manufacturing, Plastics Processing, Testing 

and Quality Assurance with plan fund support from Government of India. In-line with the 

ever changing & challenging needs of the plastic industries, we continuously upgrade and 

modernize machinery, equipment and technology. 

 



8 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

 
NATIONAL AND GLOBAL RECOGNITION 
We have gained global recognition for our research & development in the niche areas of 

Polymer Science & Technology and high quality education & skill development in the field of 

plastics. 

 

CIPET also plays a pivotal role in generating employment opportunities especially for 

unemployed and underemployed youth and promoting entrepreneurs though various skill 

development training programs. 

 
CIPET believes strongly in sustainability and enriching institute-industry interface in 

accordance with the environment policies of the country while still being fit-for-purpose. Our 

sustained effort in creating awareness on environmental issues towards plastics and 

plastics waste management has been very well acknowledged by the industry. 

 
 
INDUSTRY ALLIANCES 
CIPET has an enviable interface with its business and industry partners. We provide 

technical / consultancy services in design, tooling, plastics processing & testing for the 

benefit of plastics & allied industry. We have been in the forefront of strengthening 

technological capabilities and have been constantly building capacities and leveraging our 

expertise, calibre and skill sets to meet the emerging and evolving needs of the industry. 

 
Over the span of 50 years, CIPET has been recognized for our work with a large number of 

industry clients for our Technology Support Services in the areas of design, tooling, plastics 

processing and testing and quality assurance. This includes governmental agencies as well 

as public and private sector industries, both in India and abroad. 
 
 

****



9 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 
 
 
CIPET:Institute of Plastics Technology,Lucknow invites open online tender in two bid 
system for Gardening Work at CIPET:IPT Lucknow. 

 

1. The tenderer shall quote his Name, Address, Telephone / Fax No. email etc. in the 
prescribed format. 

 

2. The tenderer should give his bank details enclosed with technical bid. 

 

3. The tenderer should put seal and signature on all the pages of the tender document. 

 

4. The tenderer shall submit the prescribed Technical tender documents on or before 
27.03.2020 by 14:00 Hrs. at CIPET:IPT Lucknow in a sealed cover by Regd. Post / 
Speed Post/ Courier / Hand Delivery superscribed “TECHNICAL TENDER DOCUMENT 
FOR GARDENING WORK AT CIPET:IPT,LUCKNOW” on the top of the cover. 

 
5. The tender documents along with an EMD amount of Rs. 15000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Thousand Only) shall be paid in the form of Demand Draft (D.D) drawn in favor of 
“CIPET” payable at Lucknow or by online transfer of EMD amount to CIPET  as per the 
details mentioned below: 
 
a. Bank Name : UNION BANK OF INDIA 
b. Account Name : CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF PLASTIC ENGINEERING AND                   

TECHNOLOGY 
c. Account No. :533901011013003 
d. IFSC  :UBIN0564893 

 

 

6. After evaluation, the work shall be awarded normally to the  Agency fulfilling all the 
conditions and who has quoted the lowest rate (inclusive for all categories) after 
complying with the all the Acts / provisions stated / referred to for adherence in the 
tender. In case two or more agencies are found to have quoted the same rates, the 
Principal Director & Head, CIPET:IPT,Lucknow shall decide about the Agency to 
which the offer shall be granted based on the report on the past performance of the firm, 
and length of experience etc. Such decision by the authority shall be final. 

 
The Principal Director & Head, CIPET:IPT,Lucknow, have discretionary right to award 
on the same rate parallel contract to the next eligible agency, in case, the agency with 
lowest rate at any stage after award of contract fails to perform successfully / 
satisfactorily 

 

9. The successful tenderer has to furnish a security deposit of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. Fifty 
Thousand Only) and execute an agreement on the non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 
1000/- within 10 days of the receipt of the offer letter. The EMD amount can be adjusted 
against security deposit as per written request by contractor. Failure to furnish the 
security deposit within prescribed period will lead to termination of contract. 

 

10. The contractor shall be liable to comply all the provisions under labour act. 
 

11. Gardening/Manpower agency/Contractor shall be responsible for the compliance of all 
legal provisions connected with the employment of the Gardeners posted at CIPET 
premises and for due payments of any statutory dues payable(if any). 

 



10 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

 
12.  The contract will be awarded to the technically and financially qualified bidder initially for 01 

year. Based on performance/satisfactory services, the contract shall be extended for 
another one year. 

 
13. The contract can be terminated by giving one month notice period by either side.  
14. Tender documents without EMD, tender fee, incomplete documents and received after the 

due date will be summarily rejected. 
 
 

15. GST shall be paid extra by CIPET:IPT ,Lucknow at prevailing rate as per Government of 
India. 

 
16. All applicable taxes shall be deducted as per prevailing rate from the monthly bill. 

 
17. The Professional Tax(if applicable), EPF & ESIC shall be paid as per Government of India 

norms. 
 

18. The number of workers can be increased/ decreased as per requirement. 
 

19. Agency must have its own Local Office in “Lucknow” & in this office, and have sufficient staff 
to handle the problem/official matter related to Housekeeping. 

 
20. Bidder register under Micro & small Enterprises(MSEs) as defined in MSE procurement 

policy issued by the department of MSE or register with central purchase organization will 

also submit a bid but they shall deposit the tender fee & EMD for the initial process. NSIC 

certificate will be considered for relaxation of EMD & Tender Fees(if applicable). 

 

21. CIPET:IPT,Lucknow reserves the right to consider/reject all or any tenders without 

assigning any reason/notice. The Management decision in this regard shall be final in all 

respect and shall be binding on the tenderer. 
 

22. The agency or its sister concern/relatives providing any services to CIPET-IPT Lucknow are 

not eligible to participate in this tender. The tenderer has to declare by giving an  

undertaking on letter head with the tender for the same. 
 

23. The tenderers whose tender has successfully qualified in the technical bid may be 
physically verified by the inspection team of CIPET-IPT Lucknow to verify the site/services at 
the client end of the tenders. The received bids will be evaluated by the committee of CIPET-
IPT Lucknow on the basis of requisite documents. Thereafter a team of CIPET-IPT Lucknow 
may visit for physical inspection of the sites & give grading and if found suitable and meeting 
the requirements of CIPET-IPT, Lucknow as indicated in these terms & conditions. If two or 
more parties stands L-1/quote same rate in financial bid opening in this case ,as per grading 
and client feedback, the decision of Tender Committee & Principal Director & Head CIPET: 

IPT,Lucknow shall be the final. The CIPET reserves its right to terminate the contract at any time 

giving one month’s without assigning any reason. The contractor also terminates the contract 

with one month notice to CIPET. 

24. In the case of any difference of opinion in the interpretation of any condition or dispute, 

the decision of the Principal Director of CIPET:IPT,Luknow shall be final and binding 

on both the parties. 

25. In respect of the duties, the High Court judicature at Lucknow High Court and courts 

subordinate there at Lucknow alone have jurisdiction. 



11 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

26. The release of the Last Installment will be the subject to receipt of no dues certificate by 

the second party from Administration and Accounts division of CIPET, Income Tax/ 

Statutory deduction will be deducted according to the rules from each months payment. 

27. CIPET will not entertain any employment for contractor or his workman under any 

circumstances. The Contractor is also agreed not to claim any employment in CIPET. 

28. All statutory Rules/Regulations/Applications applicable to his Establishment should be 

the responsibility of the contractor. CIPET will be not have any responsibility in this 

regard. 
29. Dispute, if any, arising out of the Contract, shall be settled by mutual discussion, 

alternatively by legal recourse under jurisdiction of Lucknow courts only. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

 
SCOPE OF WORK 

1. To perform the development and maintenance of Horticulture work at CIPET, B-27, 

Amausi Industrial Area, Lucknow as approved by the Principal Director including all 

materials, manpower, labour and supervision. 
 

2. That firm shall have to engage requisite number of personnel for execution of 

horticulture work under their control. 
 
 

3. That horticulture work at CIPET shall be initially for the period of one-year. 
 

 

4. Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology is one of the important institutes 

of Lucknow. It has to be maintained in the best possible manner so that it can be 

compared with similar other places. 
 

5. CIPET being public area, all the personnel of the firm will be required to conduct 

themselves in befitting, if at any time it is found or reported to the institute, the erring 

employees shall be removed from the premises and replacement posted in his place, any 

misconduct may result in cancellation of contract and other penal action as may be 

directed by the institute. 

 
 

6. The firm has to provide all the plants and fertilizers along with approximate quantities 

and periodically at which proposes to apply the same. 
 

7. All tools, lawn movers, rubber pipes, grass cutters, plants, fertilizers, other items, etc. as 

may be necessary for proper up deep of horticultural work shall be provided by the firm. 

 
 

8. All watering removal of dead and fallen leaves shall be done by the firm. All cleaning of 

the garden is necessary for keeping the CIPET in neat and clean condition hall be the 

responsibility of the firm. 
 

9. The firm has to spray/provide fungicide, insecticides or pesticides etc. necessary for 

healthy growth of plants at an appropriate time. 

 
 

10. No flowers/fruits/produce shall be plucked, all fallen dead trees shall be the property of 

the institute. The firm may ask to dispose the same on the written orders from the 

institute without any extra charges. The firm will have to provide replacement of dead 

plants, whenever, necessary and seasonal plants including their supply. 
 

11. Any other work assigned by the management. 

 

 
**** 



13 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

PART-I 

TECHNICAL BID 

 

 Name of the Company/Agency/Firm/Contractor:  
 
 Name of the Proprietor/Owner:  

 Address: 








 Telephone No. / Fax No. / E-mail: 

 Bank details (enclose copy):  
 
 Nature of Business: 

 No. of years in this Business: 


 List of Customers(Including Local) with contact details                    

(enclose copy): 



 Latest LOI / Work Order from 3 clients (enclose copy): 



 Performance/Experience certificates from 3 clents (enclose copy):  
 
 GST No (enclose copy):  


 PAN No (enclose copy): 



 Income Tax Returns for last three years (enclose copy): 



 Audited Profit & Loss Statement and balance sheet for Last 3 years 

(enclose copy): 



 Turnover certificate from Chartered Accountant for last 3 years 

(enclose copy): 







14 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 



 Provident Fund No (enclose Certificate copy):



 Copy of Inspection report of EPF & ESIC (Not older than 2 years): 



 License Number(Under Contract Labour) :


 Court Case Declaration:

 
 ESIC No (enclose Certificate copy):



 D.D. No, Date and amount of E.M.D (enclose copy): 

 Credential Documents: 

(If any, enclose copies) 

 

 Other information, if any: 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Date: 
 

Seal & Signature of the Tenderer 












15 

CIPET:IPT/GARDENING/2019-20/01                                                                 DATED 03.03.2020 

 

Part-II  
 

FINANCIAL BID 
          

                          
                                                                                                          Date: 

SI.No Description             Amount 

               (Rs.) 

01 Total Amount (As per our scope of work)  

 

SI.No. Description Qty(In Nos.) 

01 Mention the Minimum No. of Person deployed 

for the work 

 

 
* The above rates are exclusive of all taxes except GST. Please mention the GST rate on 
above services. 
 
I HEREBY AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER & CIPET:IPT,Lucknow 

 
Place _________                                                                               
Name__________________________ 
Date ___________                                                                 
 

                                     
Designation________________ 

Agency Seal (in case of agency)/Signature   


